

Nos. 19-1407 & 19-1429

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

C.W., a minor, by and through his parents B.W. and C.B.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DENVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 17-CV-2462-MSK-SKC
Honorable Marcia S. Krieger, Senior District Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT DENVER COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1**

M. Brent Case, Esq.
Jonathan P. Fero, Esq.
Robert P. Montgomery, Esq.
Semple, Farrington, Everall & Case, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1308
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 595-0941
Facsimile: (303) 861-9608
Counsel for Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The District Court Should Not Have Considered the Lack of a Specific Residential Treatment Facility in the 2017 IEP Because the Issue Had Not Been Exhausted in the Administrative Process.....	2
II. Implementation of the 2017 IEP Is Similarly Outside the Scope of this Case and Cannot Be Considered on Appeal.....	5
III. The Only Reasonable Reading of the IDEA Is that It Does Not Require Identification of a Specific Residential Treatment Facility in an IEP.....	8
IV. The Facts of this Case Demonstrate DPS—Not C.W.’s Parents—Was Left to Fend for Itself.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S.Ct. 988 (2017)	14
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017).....	3
<i>L.B. ex rel. K.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 13
<i>McQueen v. Colo. Springs Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 488 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Rachel H. v. Dep’t of Educ. Hawaii</i> , 868 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 15
<i>Smith v. Cheyenne Mountain Sch. Dist. 12</i> , No. CV 15-00881-PAB-CBS, 2017 WL 2791415 (D. Colo. May 11, 2017)	2
<i>Sytsema ex rel. Sytsema v. Acad. Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 538 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>T.Y. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 15
<i>Union Sch. Dist. v. Smith</i> , 15 F.3d 1519 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>White ex rel. White v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 343 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2003)	15

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1414	8
-----------------------	---

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.325	9, 11
34 C.F.R. § 300.503	9, 11
34 C.F.R. § 300.511	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.513	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.516	3, 7, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assistance to States for Educ. of Children with Disabilities,
64 Fed. Reg. 12406, 12594 (Mar. 12, 1999)9

Assistance to States for Educ. of Children with Disabilities,
71 Fed. Reg. 46540, 46588 (Aug. 14, 2006)8, 9
